
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on February 21, 2019 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members:  Chair Dan Kasaris, Christine Ragone, Marie DeCapite, Janice 
Sadowski, Acting Secretary Bonni Becka.  Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, 
Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar. 
 

Moved and seconded to excuse Tim Miller for cause. Motion carried. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

MINUTES: 
 

Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve the minutes of January 17, 2019 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Three.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of the November 29, 2018 meeting minutes will be voted on at a future meeting. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of 
the property in question and posted for the required period of time.    

 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 

a) BZA19-03 – Paul and Pam Voigt property owner of 3776 Royalton Road, also known as 
PPN: 488-21-006, R1-A District zoning, will be heard on the questions of renewing the 
following variance which was approved by BZA on February 23, 2017: 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.03 (e) (2) “Minimum lot size for one horse is 

two acres and one additional acre for each horse.” The applicant is requesting to vary by 

1.12 acres from the required 3 acres to have one miniature horse and one pony.  

(Note: The applicant owns three contiguous parcels 3776 Royalton Road, 3806 Royalton Road and 

4231 Sir Richard Avenue which total 82,202 square feet (1.887 acres). The issuance of a horse 

permit by the Building Commissioner allows for the use of contiguously owned or leased land to 

count when securing such a permit.) 

Paul Voigt stated he is seeking to renew his variance. He said it has been three years that 

the animals have been on their property. They have received multiple affidavits stating the 

neighbors are in favor of the variance. He said they anticipate having the horses for at least 

another ten years. He asked to have the variance extended to make it permanent.  

The Clerk read into record affidavits in favor of the variance from: Ward 4 Councilman Paul 

Marnecheck, Kim Gwiazdowsik 3926 Royalton Road, Tony and Cyndee Long 3916 

Royalton Road, Jessica Smith, Carrie Reichenbach 4251 Sir Richard Avenue, Kelly 

Archdeacon, 3776 Royalton Road, Matthew Frey 3942 Royalton Road, Dale Fundzak 

13841 Monica Drive, Michael Zanoudakis 4290 Sir Richard Avenue, Irene Thomas 4410 

Royalton Road.  

The Chair stated there has been no evidence that granting this variance will have any 

adverse effect on the delivery of governmental services, the character of the neighborhood 

will not be substantially altered, and adjoining property owners by their own testimony admit 

they would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of granting the variance request. 

He stated he supports a variance request for five years. The Planning Commissioner had 

no comments. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings for the findings of 

the Board.  

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA19-03 for a variance 

to vary by 1.12 acres from the required 3 acres to have one miniature horse and one 

pony for a period of five years and as long as Paul and Pam Voigt continue to own 

the three parcels. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite, Ragone).  Nays: 

None. Variance granted. 
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b) BZA19-04 – Don and Kim Nemeth will be heard on the question of granting a variance for a 
proposed garage addition at 14869 Lancelot Lane West, also known as PPN: 483-21-032, 
R1-A District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.19 (d) “Dwelling Unit Area Requirements”.  

Request is for a variance of 127 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum 

permitted for a garage. The applicant is proposing to construct a 465 sq. ft. addition to 

existing 462 sq. ft. garage for a total of 927 sq. ft.  

Don Nemeth stated they received a variance of 20 ft. from the minimum 50 ft. rear yard 

setback for the garage addition. The feedback he received from the Board at that time was 

the structure was too large. He said he has met with the Building Commissioner and also 

the new president of the HOA, Bill Rambert. A conditional approval email dated 1-16-19 

was received from Mr. Rambert; it is included in the application record.  The applicant said 

he has made significant changes to the proposed structure and feels his revised plan will 

work for everyone. He said his current garage is approximately 20 x 20 inside with a pair of 

steps coming down inside making it almost impossible to park a vehicle in garage. He said 

he would like to be able to park both of his vehicles in the garage. He said he will not be 

using the garage for any commercial reasons. He said he will be lowering the grade down 

on the existing garage by one foot and the doors have been redesigned to be 8 ft. versus 9 

ft. in height.  

The Building Commissioner stated he believes all the issues with the proposal have been 

resolved between the owners, the HOA, and the Building Department. The original 

structure was oversized and would have been an eyesore to the community. The structure 

has been reduced to a three car garage. The design of the façade has also been changed 

to not look like a flat façade. The Building Commissioner stated the Building Department is 

in support of the variance request. 

Bill Rambert, HOA President, stated the HOA has given conditional approval. He said they 

now have a five-member Board and will eventually have an Architectural Review Board. 

The HOA’ s approval is contingent that the structure meets the drawing set received on 
11-28-18 showing elevations in addition to the aesthetic mark-ups provided by the Building 

Commissioner. The garage floor elevation is planned for somewhere between 12” to 16”; 

nothing more than that and the garage door is 8 ft. in height. He said they are fine with the 

proposed size of 927 sq. ft. He asked that the driveway blends into the sidewalk and is 

maintained.  

The Chair stated the variance is not substantial, the variance will not alter the essential 

character of the neighborhood, adjoining property owners will not suffer substantial 

detriment as a result of the variance and no evidence has been heard showing this will 

adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. He said for those reasons and the 

reasons of the Building Commissioner, he supports the variance request. With no additional 

discussion, the Chair adopted his findings and the comments of the Building Commissioner 

for the findings of the Board. 

Moved by Mr. Kasaris, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve BZA19-04 for a variance of 

127 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 800 sq. ft. maximum permitted for a garage with 

the following three conditions: the floor elevation can be reduced between 12” to 

16”, the garage doors be 8 ft. in height and they agree to the aesthetic elements 

marked by the Building Commissioner on November 30, 2018 and referred to in a 

letter from Camelot Estates dated 1/11/19. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, 

DeCapite, Ragone).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 

c) BZA19-06 – Brad Spisak will be heard on the question of granting two variances for a 
proposed accessory structure at 9826 York Road, also known as PPN: 481-18-004, R1-A 
District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) (1) B. “Yards for Accessory Buildings 

and Uses”. Request is for a variance of 1,712 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 528 sq. ft. 

maximum permitted for an accessory structure.  

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area Yard and Height Regulations” 

Paragraph (g).  Request is for a variance of 1 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum 

height restriction for an accessory structure. 
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Brad Spisak stated he lives at 9826 York Road. He said he is seeking the variance 

because he has four vehicles, off-road utility vehicles and jet skis that he would like to store 

onsite in the proposed accessory structure. He said his house is small but his lot is 4.9 

acres. He said the accessory structure will not be used for any commercial business. He 

said he stores his landscaping equipment at North Royalton Storage facility.  

The Building Commissioner explained the Codified Ordinance pertaining to accessory 

structures on a large lot. He said after an acre, it turns to 50 percent of the habitable area of 

the house’s first floor plus the garage. The Chair stated, because the house is small the out 

building size is restricted no matter how big the lot is. The Building Commissioner stated 

that is correct. He stated the Building Department has no problem with the granting of this 

variance due to the size of the property. He added that we should look at this section of 

code and consider revising it to make it a sliding scale related to the acreage. The Chair 

asked the Assistant Law Director to bring that to the Building and Building Codes 

Committee for discussion. Ms. Vozar responded she would.  

The Chair asked the applicant what type of street it is. The applicant responded it is a busy 

street; it is not a subdivision. He said within a quarter mile, there are other large out building 

structures. The Building Commissioner said the codes states everyone is permitted to have 

an attached or detached garage in addition to one accessory structure. The applicant 

stated his detached garage is 20 ft. x 20 ft. He stated he is looking in the future to possibly 

build an attached garage and an addition onto his house for more living space. 

The Chair stated without considering everything else Variance #1 is a large variance 

request. If the applicant added on to his house first, he would be permitted to build a larger 

structure. He said our code may need to be revised to allow larger structures on larger 

acreage properties. He said Variance #2 is minimal. Considering the factors before us, the 

essential character of the neighborhood will not be altered, the variance will not adversely 

affect the delivery of governmental services and the issue can only be obviated by a 

variance request. Special circumstances or conditions do exist of which the applicant is not 

responsible for that causes the need for the variance request. The Chair stated he supports 

the approval of Variance #1 and Variance #2. With no further discussion the Chair adopted 

his findings and the statements of the Building Commissioner as the findings for the Board. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve Variance #1 for a 

variance of 1,712 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 528 sq. ft. maximum permitted for 

an accessory structure. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite, Ragone).  

Nays: None. Variance #1 granted. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve Variance #2 for a 

variance of 1 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum height restriction for an 

accessory structure. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite, Ragone).  Nays: 

None. Variance #2 granted. 

 

d) BZA19-07 – Daniel Pajestka will be heard on the question of granting two variances for a 
proposed accessory structure at 4311 Wiltshire Road, also known as PPN: 486-29-001, 
RRZ District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a) (1) B. “Yards for Accessory Buildings 

and Uses”. Request is for a variance of 340 sq. ft. to allow for relief from the 1,100 sq. ft. 

maximum permitted for an accessory structure.  

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area Yard and Height Regulations” 

Paragraph (g).  Request is for a variance of 10 ft. to allow for relief from the 15 ft. maximum 

height restriction for an accessory structure. 

Daniel Pajestka stated he is looking to store a number of classic cars on his property in 

addition to a wood working shop and a storage area for the tools from his trade. He said he 

is a plumber; his tools are kept in his garage or in his truck. He wants to make the yard 

aesthetically pleasing by removing the two old existing sheds and then building a larger 

structure aesthetically pleasing to look like a barn. He said the area he lives is a tranquil 

rural wooded street with big lots; several properties in the area have big out buildings. 

The Building Commissioner stated they are concerned the property is in compliance with 

the home occupation requirements of the zoning ordinance where it is stated the character 

or nature of the neighborhood would not be changed. If the applicant indeed is saying he 

does not have other vehicular traffic, people coming by to visit, a showroom or other vehicle 
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or construction equipment, this may affect the neighborhood. The Board may consider if 

they believe this will become an eye sore.  

The Chair asked the applicant if he anticipates anything that the Building Commissioner 

just stated happening. The applicant stated no, he said he is a small one-man operation 

and that will not happen. The Assistant Law Director stated the variance is for an accessory 

structure; the Board isn’t granting him authority to run a business out of his home or the 

structure. If the applicant is requesting to use the property for his business, the Board 

needs to know that. The applicant responded no, the only thing it is being used for is 

storage of the classic cars, his hobby and some tools from his trade. There is not a 

business being run out of his house. 

The Chair asked why he needs a variance request for height restriction. The applicant 

responded by showing a picture of his work vehicle which is nine feet tall. The structure 

needs additional height to house the vehicle.  

The Building Commissioner stated the structure is a bit excessive in height however it 

would be mitigated by the design feature shown by the applicant. With a second floor and 

the additional height for the truck, it makes sense.  

Cathleen Schweda stated they live next door to the applicant’s property. They are in favor 

of an out building if they follow the established code. She added the proposed structure is 

on the large size. The square footage is almost equal to the square footage of his house 

and the roof line of the building will be above the roof line of the house. She said because 

of the size of the proposed structure it will be nearer to the houses. Looking at it from their 

backyard, 10 feet off the property line, they will see a 48 ft. long and 25 ft. high massive 

steel structure. She also questioned whether a driveway is planned to be added to get to 

the structure.  

The applicant stated there will be a driveway; it may be a stone driveway at first and 

eventually changed to a concrete driveway. The Chair asked if the structure can be built 

elsewhere on the property so it is not located ten feet away from the property line. The 

applicant responded his property is narrow in scope. If the structure was at rear of property, 

the cost of a driveway to go back would not financially make sense. The proposed location 

makes the most sense.  He said the existing shed located on the property line will be 

removed. 

The Chair asked the applicant if he can reduce the height of the structure. He said he was 

told by the person who drew the plans the reason it has to be that high is because the 

height of his vehicle and garage door. The Building Commissioner responded that is not 

necessarily accurate; there is a second story on the proposed building. There are some 

options available that can be taken under consideration. According to the drawing, the first 

floor is 12 feet from the floor to the bottom of the hoists. There is a three foot perimeter wall 

which adds some height for the second story. It could be reduced by three feet by reducing 

some of the height of the second story and increasing the pitch. The surface wall that you 

would see would be 13 feet rather than 15 feet and therefore give the appearance of it 

being lower. It would affect the usability of the second floor which shows a 7 ft. 6 in. ceiling; 

he would have a narrower space to work with.  The Chair asked what he wanted to use the 

second floor for. The applicant responded for storage. He said if he were unable to get the 

height, he would look for a larger building footprint to provide the same amount of storage. 

He said there are a number of structures on Wiltshire that are much larger than what he is 

seeking.  

The Building Commissioner stated the height is substantial because the amount of wall 

surface that faces the neighbors. He said it is how it appears. If he drops it down a bit by 

reducing the side walls it would reduce the amount of elevation that is shown; the spring 

line where the roof begins to pitch up would start at a lower point. He said the plan shows 

15 ft./16 ft. of vertical surface. The side walls could be reduced to 13 ft. which is closer to a 

single story house. The pitch of the roof would be changed; he could still have the head 

room on the upper level. The Building Commissioner said he would be more than willing to 

sit down with the applicant and his designer. The Building Commissioner stated the 

applicant may also want to have a discussion and share his revised plans with the 

neighbors prior to coming in and meeting with him.  

The Assistant Law Director addressed the applicant to explain his choices; he can move 

forward with a vote or if he chooses he can redesign and resubmit revised plans for the 

next meeting.  
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Mr. Pajestka consented to the Board continuing this matter until the next meeting in March. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms.Sadowski to continue BZA19-07 to the March 

21, 2019 meeting. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite, Ragone).  Nays: 

None. Continuance granted. 

 

e) BZA19-08 – Gary Biales on behalf of property owner Dea Phillips and OMNI Senior Living 
will be heard on the question of granting two variances for a proposed residential 
community to be located on PPN: 482-01-004, 482-01-005, 482-01-006, 482-01-008 and 
482-01-010, General Business District zoning in the vicinity of York and Sprague roads. 
The variances being requested are as follows:  

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1492.06 (f) (2) “Establishment of Riparian 

Setbacks and Wetland Setbacks”. The applicant is requesting a variance for relief from the 

minimum required 75 ft. category 2 wetlands setback to allow a use not permitted in 

wetland setbacks under C.O. No. 1492.08. The applicant is requesting a maximum 

variance to the wetland setback of 60 feet for the wetlands. 

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1492.06 (c) (4) “Establishment of Riparian 
Setbacks and Wetland Setbacks”. The applicant is requesting a variance for relief from the 
minimum required 25 ft. stream setback to allow a use not permitted in stream setbacks 
under C.O. No. 1492.08. The applicant is requesting a maximum variance to the riparian 
setback of 15 feet for the streams. 
 
Per Assistant Law Director, the BZA will determine the factors for granting the variance 
under 1492.11 subsection (f) responses from the applicant.  
 
Mr. Schmitzer, City Engineer, explained what the Code is for a Riparian setback: a natural 
buff area along any stream that is regulated by the Army Corps of Engineers and/or the 
Ohio EPA. Riparian setbacks provide an undisturbed natural area to keep the stream 
undisturbed. The Code for Riparian setback was enacted in 2005. He said the City 
Engineer’s position is in charge of enforcing that section of Code.   

Gary Biales, Vice President of Development for OMNI Senior Living stated the total parcel 
is 12 acres. On the site approximately .5 acres will remain as wetlands and 400 feet of 
stream. It is a small area, but when you take 100 feet on both sides, running front to back in 
addition to grade differentiation of over 30 feet from front to back it limits the options for 
placement of buildings. Exhibit 1 shows a total of four buildings. The green area shows 
where the stream and riparian setbacks will remain. Some of the stream is as little as two 
feet wide and six inches deep but it is still considered a stream. He said they have gone for 
their approvals and had a wetland study done.  

Mr. Biales said riparian setbacks are required by city code; it is not required by either the 
Army Corps of Engineers, federal government or the state of Ohio. The code shows if the 
buffer which is depicted in pink is impacted, it allows for a 1:1 basis for mitigation. The 
areas in blue are the mitigation areas; any buffered area infringed on would be mitigated 
into the blue area. They can mitigate several different ways: planting certain species of 
vegetation, planting wetland plants within the detention ponds or by installing pervious 
pavement in specific areas. Soil and Water would decide what they want to see in the 
project. If they are affecting a buffer, they can go back and plant more species. Based on 
the plan it would allow them to meet the requirement of the code of 1:1.  

The Chair asked the applicant to address some of the factors in C.O. 1492.11 starting with 
paragraph (f). The applicant provided responses in his submittal but also expanded on 
some of the factors.  

(1). Mr. Biales stated based on the plan to contain water as it runs off site and also to 
contain water as it runs into the area; with the two detention basins, they would not affect 
flood control at all. The site flows downhill right now. By taking certain areas and curbing 
them, they are slowing the volume down which helps for erosion. After holding the water it 
will be released into a pipe that runs under York Road. They have to retain the water at the 
same rate as it flows off today. The ponds will go up and then they will go down. The water 
will then go into the Cedar Estates regional detention basin.  

(3). Varying setbacks before the riparian and wetland setbacks are varied:  Varying the 
front, rear and side yard setbacks would not lessen the wetland impacts. They tried to do 
the minimum setbacks against the GB portion that code would allow but they wanted to 
respect the setbacks by the properties that were residentially zoned. 
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(4). Mr. Biales said this does not apply.  

(5). Soil-disturbing activities. Mr.Biales said they must meet certain soil stormwater 
management requirements. They are not permitted to let things flow into the stream or into 
the wetlands. Erosion control fences will be installed during construction.  

(6).  All run-off from impervious cover will be captured and filtered in storm water detention 
basins and best management practices.  

(7). They will maintain the direction of storm water flow that already exists on site to 
continue to supply adequate water to nearby sites and wetlands.  

(8).  Hardship and the availability of alternatives to the proposed activity: Alternative would 
be for the 1:1 mitigation from the buffer zone.  

(14). Will the variance increase the likelihood of flooding or erosion damage to either 
applicant’s property or to other properties:  The variance will not increase the likelihood for 
flood or erosion damage. Storm water design features such as two detention ponds are 
being implemented to mitigate this concern, regardless of the necessity for the variance 
request. We will have an agreement in place for the maintenance of the basins.  

The City Engineer said they have met with the Engineer, the applicant and Soil and Water. 
They discussed a lot of items on the project; it is significant when you look at the area being 
implemented. They have shown willingness to work and provide enhanced buffers, better 
rooting plants and trees and make this site look nicer. It will enhance the visibility from the 
buildings and from the villas. We have an opportunity that would enhance those wetlands 
now as part of this development. We asked the applicant to consider pavers at the east end 
of the project but only in areas that are better suited for the water to infiltrate and help 
recharge the ground water and clean out pollutants before it even hits the wetlands. If the 
variance is granted, there will be small tweaks as we move along through design to add 
further enhancements. The basins are supposed to be wet basins but we have asked them 
to be extended wetland detention basins so it will grow to be like a wetland and filter out 
more pollutants than just a regular wet pond. They will enhance the area and a good thing 
for the environment. Because of their willingness to work with us and also Soil and Water 
he recommended the granting of the riparian and wetland buffer variances.  

The Chair asked the City Engineer in regards to Variance #1 what specific use is not 
permitted. The City Engineer stated you are not allowed a building within the wetland 
and/or riparian setbacks. Variance #2 is requesting a variance from buildings in stream 
setback. 

Don Groves, President of the Timber Ridge HOA, spoke regarding the buildings within the 
pink buffer area. The Chair stated those are the areas which are in need of a variance. 
Mr. Groves asked if the pavers will be part of the road going around on the eastern end. 
The City Engineer replied yes, typically they would use asphalt or concrete for the driveway 
that goes around. In those select areas will be a driving paver. It is a private road and is 
their responsibility to take care of under a maintenance agreement per city code and it runs 
with the property. Mr. Schmitzer said all the blue areas add up to mitigate 1:1 to all of the 
pink buffer areas. Once we receive more information on the actual soil types, we will 
determine what is best suited for those areas whether it be grasses, plants and/or trees that 
will act more as a filter for storm water on the site. As per discussion during the PC 
meeting, we will still require the buffer which will be mounding and/or trees and it will be 
enhanced in certain areas. Mr. Groves stated the residents on Ripley Road are concerned 
about their back yards and water flow and the elevations of the properties behind them. Mr. 
Schmitzer stated the water runs from east to west and drains down York Road. It will 
remain that way.  

The Chair stated when reviewing the factors from C.O. 1492.11 the applicant has 
established by a ponderous of the evidence that he should receive approval for Variance 
#1 and Variance #2 so he can build within the 75 ft. buffer for the category 2 wetlands and 
within the 25 ft. stream setback. The applicants submitted responses to the factors that also 
were augmented by the applicant’s testimony from the podium. The Chair stated for the 
reasons we have heard tonight, the information contained in the application and the 
information received from the City Engineer, he supports Variance #1. With no further 
discussion he adopted his findings and statements of the City Engineer as the findings for 
the Board. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA19-08 Variance #1 for 

relief from the minimum required 75 ft. category 2 wetlands setback to allow a use 

not permitted in wetland setbacks under C.O. No. 1492.08. Variance approved for a 
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maximum of 60 ft. wetland setback. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite, 

Ragone).  Nays: None. Variance #1 granted. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA19-08 Variance #2 for 

relief from the minimum required 25 ft. stream setback to allow a use not permitted 

in stream setbacks under C.O. No. 1492.08. Variance approved for a maximum of 15 

ft. encroachment into the stream setback. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, Kasaris, 

DeCapite, Ragone).  Nays: None. Variance #2 granted. 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on March 21, 2019. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to adjourn the BZA meeting of February 21, 
2019. Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 8:35 p.m.  
 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Dan Kasaris                                  DATE APPROVED:    3-21-19    .        

                           Chairman  

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                          B.Z.A. Secretary 

 


